VARIANCE APPLICATION SYRACUSE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT (LEGIBLY)

For Office Use Only: Application Number: V- -
Tax map Section: 110 Block: 10 Lot: 26 Zoning District:Local Business
District

1. Address of subject property: | 100 S LOWELL AVE., SYRACUSE, NY 13204

2. Year property was purchased by current owner: 100 S LOWELLAVE, SYRACUSE, NY 16204

3. Applicant/contact information:

a. Owner(s) (current titleholder):
Name(s): IPeter J Coleman

Mailine Address: |1OO South Lowell Ave., Syracuse, NY

Zip:l 13204 paytime phone number:l 3154761933 ome phone number:l o i

I dcolemans@yahoo.com

E-mail (alternate contact for additional information request):

b. Contract purchaser(s) [ ], Lessee [ ], or Co-applicant [ ] (if applicable)

*note: Copy of contract to purchase must be included with application if this contract
purchaser or lessee applies.

Name(s): I
Mailing Address: !

Zip: Home phone number:l Day Phone:l

E-mail (alternate contact for additional information request):l

¢. Representative: Attorney[ ], Architect®™ Contractor ], Otherl_ll
(Only if involved in this application)
Name(s): lDameI Manning Architects - PLLC

Mailing Address: |225 Wilkinson St., Suite 106, Syracuse, NY

Zip: I 15204 Telephone number: ] 215-924-014

4. Current use of property: (i.e., 1 family, 2 family, grocery store, etc.): I
| Restaurant & Pub/Tavern

Proposed use and occupancy of property: I
| Restaurant & Pub/Tavern

Current number of onsite (off-street) parking spaces: i 2

Proposed number of onsite (off-street) parking spaces: |93



Days and hours of operation (for any business uses): ] e —
[ Seven Days a Week, Monday-Sunday, 11am to 2am

Explain in detail what (if any) new additions or construction is proposed on the site: j
JThe project scope of work consists of an addition on the east side of the building for the first floor Tevel
on South Lowell Ave., as well as exterior patio space on Tompkins street. The first-floor addition is 567

ft. o ace.
Regson request:

The courts have distinguished between use variances (for uses which are not permitted) and area variance
(for excess lot coverage, additions into required yards, etc.). Be aware that the standards of proof for a use
variance are much more demanding than for an area variance and that the burden is on the applicant to
provide such proof in arguing their case. (See Standard of Proof requirements on required submittal page.)

Use additional sheets of paper to present proof if necessary. i

J _The existing side patio area facing South Lowell Ave. is very seldom utilized. The business proprietor,

i Peter Coleman would like to change the out door dining area to interior dining. The size of the interior

dining would remain the same size as the outdoor dining. The location of the proposed, indoor dining

addition would not affect the visibility at the intersection of South Lowell and Tompkins St. The outdoor

seating area would be relocated to the Tompkins St. side.

!
|
|
I
|
J
l
|
|

The following affirmation must be signed and dated by the CURRENT PROPERTY OWNER or the
owner’s LEGAL representative (attorney, power of attorney, partner in the business, etc.).

DECLARATION

I understand that false statements made herein are punishable as a Class A Misdemeanor, pursuant to
section 210.45 of the Penal Law of the State of New York. I declare that, subject to the penalties of
perjury, any statements made on this application and any attachments are the truth and to the best of my
knowledge correct.

I also understand that any false statements and/or attachments presented knowingly in connection with this
application will make consideration of this application null and void.

CURRENT PROPERTY OWNER SIGNATURE

As listed on the City of Syracuse Tax Assessment Roll. If not listed as the owner on the current rolls, please
include a proof of ownership, for example, a copy of the deed. Attorney’s signing on behalf of the owner
must include a one page letter describing the legal representative arrangement. Architects, engineers,
contractors, tenants, etc. cannot sign on behalf of the property owner. If property owner is a Corporation or
an Organization then the person signing must provide verification they are a member of such, and can sign
on the owners’ b ¢

CURRENT PROPERT}/ OWNER SIGNATURE

Please legibly PRINT SIGNATURE NAME and TITLE



DANIEL MANNING-ARCRITECT PLLC

The Syracuse Business Center
225 Wilkinson Street - Suite 106 - Syracuse, NY 13204
www.danielmanning-architect.com
315.424.0141

March 12, 2020

City of Syracuse — Board of Zoning Appeals
201 East Washington St., Room 101
Syracuse, NY 13202

(315) 448-8640

Attn: City of Syracuse — Board of Zoning Appeals

Re: Coleman’s Pub — Front Addition and Exterior Side Patio — Justification of Waivers
DMA#: 19-042

Dear City of Syracuse — Board of Zoning Appeals,

The current property operates with only 93 parking spaces when the current customer area of
4,417sq.1t. requires a total of 149 parking spaces. With the new front addition totaling 494 sq.ft. an
additional 17 parking spaces are required. This new addition provides 27 actual seats within the new
addition space. If every 3 people would require a parking space an additional 9 parking spaces to the
already 149 parking spaces making it 158. Currently Coleman’s is unable to meet the parking
requirements for off street parking. We are asking for a waiver of the new additional parking spaces
as well as the current parking space requirements not being met.

Respectfully submitted,
Daniel Manning — Architect, PLLC

Daniel J. Manning, AIA
LEED Certified Professional

DANIEL MANNING - ARCHITECT, PLLC
LEED ACCREDITED PROFESSIONAL

The Syracuse Business Center o 225 Wilkinson Street e Suite 106 o Syracuse, New York, 13204
(315) 424-0141 « www.danielmanning-architect.com




DANIEL MANNING-ARCRITECT PLLC

The Syracuse Business Center
225 Wilkinson Street - Suite 106 - Syracuse, NY 13204
www.danielmanning-architect.com
315.424.0141

March 31, 2020

City of Syracuse — Board of Zoning Appeals
201 East Washington St., Room 101

Syracuse, NY 13202

(315) 448-8640

Attn: Board of Zoning Appeals

Re: Coleman’s Pub — Front Addition and Exterior Side Patio — Variance Standards of Proof
DMA#: 19-042

Dear City of Syracuse — Board of Zoning Appeals,

Coleman’s Pub received a Special Permit Modification (SPM) for the use of the 12 feet x 24 feet
patio on the east side of the building (South Lowell Street), for patron dining on May 17, 1988.
According to the 1988 Special Permit Modification, the increased customer area required ten
(10) additional off-street parking spaces.

Coleman’s currently want to construct a new addition at this east side patio area of 494 square
feet. Based upon the current Special Permit Parking Requirements; 17 additional, off-street
parking spaces are required. Since the 1988 SPM required 10 off-street parking spaces, the new
building addition would only require an additional 7 off-street parking spaces.

The current property operates with only 93 parking spaces with a current customer area of 4,417sq.ft.
The new addition totaling 494 square feet & requiring 7 off-street, parking spaces would bring the
required parking total to 156. This new addition provides 27 actual seats within the new addition
space.

Standards of Proof:

a. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method which will be
feasible for the applicant to pursue but would not require a variance;

Response: No. The Coleman’s Pub property has been completely built-out with the exception
of this east side patio area.

DANIEL MANNING - ARCHITECT, PLLC

LEED ACCREDITED PROFESSIONAL
The Syracuse Business Center e 225 Wilkinson Street e Suite 106 e Syracuse, New York, 13204
(315) 424-0141 « www.danielmanning-architect.com




DANIEL MANNING-ARCHRITECT PLLC

The Syracuse Business Center
225 Wilkinson Street - Suite 106 - Syracuse, NY 13204
‘ www.danielmanning-architect.com
315.424.0141

b. Whether the requested area variance is substantial;

Response: No. The area of the 1% floor addition on the east side of Coleman’s is 494 square
feet.

c. Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect of impact on the physical or
Environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district: and

Response: No. Please refer to Peter Coleman’s comments below.
d. Whether an alleged difficulty is self-created.

Response: Yes. The alleged difficulty is self-imposed, but is also addressed by Peter’s
comments below.

Peter Coleman asked me to incorporate his personal reasoning for the parking space waiver:

“When requesting a waiver, it may seem difficult to plead “hardship” in the traditional sense of the
word in the case of Coleman’s, because we have run a successful business on the corner of South
Lowell & Tompkins for 87 years. We must have room for growth to thrive & in order to do that we
must make the best use of our footprint. These changes we are proposing have several benefits.

The current patio space is underutilized. While our plan calls for some outdoor dining, the space
currently set aside for the patio is not the best & highest use of the space.

Our weekend entertainment draws the biggest crowds to Coleman’s. For may years, we have
recognized that customers would be more comfortable & would enjoy the experience more if there
was more space available between the entertainment & the bar. We'll be able to offer private first
Sfloor space for small social gatherings more easily. Coleman’s hosts many funeral luncheons. First
floor space will be more accessible for elderly guests.

Here's a few facts about Coleman’s:

1. Coleman’s employs 70 people & has for 40 years.

2. Coleman’s average utility bill is 84,000 a month year-round.

3. Coleman’s has a payroll of $§17,000 a week; nearly $900,000 per year.

4. Coleman’s pays $19,500 in real estate taxes on Coleman’s; $147,239 total on all properties
owned by Celtic Reality, owned by the Coleman’s.
Coleman’s invests in our community continuously with property improvements by Celtic
Reality. Coleman-owned properties has set the standard for Tipperary Hill renovations.
6. Coleman’s generated sales tax revenue of nearly $200,000 in 2019.

“

DANIEL MANNING — ARCHITECT, PLLC
LEED ACCREDITED PROFESSIONAL

The Syracuse Business Center e 225 Wilkinson Street e Suite 106 e Syracuse, New York, 13204
(315) 424-0141 « www.danielmanning-architect.com




DANIEL MANNING-ARCHITECT PLLC

The Syracuse Business Center
5, 225 Wilkinson Street - Suite 106 - Syracuse, NY 13204
: www.danielmanning-architect.com
315.424.0141

The proposed addition calls for us to increase occupancy by 27 patrons, but we do not anticipate an
impact on parking. Since the advent of Uber & other services, it has been documented many times
that Coleman’s is in the top 5 drop-off/pick-up locations in the City.

Coleman’s has been responsible for the production & installation of four (4) monuments on
Tipperary Hill:

A.  The Stonethrower’s Park & monument.

B. Celtic Cross, brought here from Mullingar, Ireland.

C. Taras Schevchenko Statue in front of the St. John's Ukrainian Church.
D. Jerry Wilson statue outside Coleman'’s.

The bottom line is, if Coleman’s continues to be successful, the neighborhood will continue to thrive
because Coleman’s continually pours its profits back into the neighborhood & supports events by the
Tipp Hill Neighborhood Association. Why? It’s good for the neighborhood & it’s good for business.

Coleman’s has been in the same family for 87 years, with 3 generations of Coleman’s at the helm.
My son, Dennis, has done an excellent job running Coleman’s for the last several years as General
Manager. We 've been blessed with 15 grandchildren, so I anticipate there will be many more
generations of Coleman’s at the helm.”

Thank you for your consideration,

Peter J. Coleman
Publican

DANIEL MANNING - ARCHITECT, PLLC

LEED ACCREDITED PROFESSIONAL
The Syracuse Business Center e 225 Wilkinson Street e Suite 106 e Syracuse, New York, 13204
(315) 424-0141 « www.danielmanning-architect.com




DANIEL MANNING-ARCRITECT PLLC

The Syracuse Business Center
Sy 225 Wilkinson Street - Suite 106 - Syracuse, NY 13204
\ www.danielmanning-architect.com
315.424.0141

The Coleman’s are asking for a waiver of the new additional parking spaces as well as the use of
outside patio space at the north side of Coleman’s Pub on Tompkins Street. Please let me know if |
can provide further clarification.

Respectfully submitted,
Daniel Manning — Architect, PLLC

Daniel J. Manning, AIA
LEED Certified Professional

DANIEL MANNING - ARCHITECT, PLLC
LEED ACCREDITED PROFESSIONAL

The Syracuse Business Center e 225 Wilkinson Street e Suite 106 ¢ Syracuse, New York, 13204
(315) 424-0141 « www.danielmanning-architect.com
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